UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

> SCHEDULE 13D (AMENDMENT NO. 3)*

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

DESIGNS INC (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock (Title of Class of Securities)

> 25057L10 (CUSIP Number)

Seymour Holtzman c/o Jewelcor Companies 100 N. Wilkes-Barre Blvd. Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania 18702 (717) 822-6277 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

JANUARY 22, 1999 (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition which is subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of Rule 13d-1(b) or (4), check the following box.

* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

(Continued on following pages) Page 1 of pages Index to Exhibits on Page

SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No. 25057L10

Page 2 of Pages

1 NAME OF REPORTING PERSON SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON

Seymour Holtzman

2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP* (a) (b)x

- 3 SEC USE ONLY
- 4 SOURCE OF FUNDS*

SEE ITEM 3

5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E)

6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

U.S.

N S

		7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
				-	0 -	
UMBER	0F	8	SHARE	D	VOTING	POWER
HARES				-	0 -	

BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER EACH - 0 -REPORTING PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER -0 -AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON 11 - 0 - SEE ITEM 5 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* 12 [X] 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON* 14

ΙN

*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!

"INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7" "(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION."

CUSIP No. 25057L10 Page 3 of Pages 1 NAME OF REPORTING PERSON SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON Evelyn Holtzman CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP* 2 (a) (b)xSEC USE ONLY 3 SOURCE OF FUNDS* 4 SEE ITEM 3 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED 5 PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION 6 U.S. 7 SOLE VOTING POWER - 0 NUMBER OF 8 SHARED VOTING POWER SHARES - 0 -BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 9 EACH - 0 -REPORTING SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER PERSON WITH 10 - 0 -11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON - 0 - SEE ITEM 5 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* 12 [X] 13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0% 14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON* ΙN

*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT!

"INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7" "(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION."

CUSIP	No. 25057L10	Page 4 of Pages				
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON					
	"Jewelcor Management, Inc." Federal Identification No. 23-2331228					
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GR	0UP* (a) (b)x				
3	SEC USE ONLY					
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS*					
	See Item 3					
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E)					
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
	U.S. Nevada					
	7 SOLE VOTING POWER					
NUMBER SHARES						
OWNED I EACH	1,570,200					
REPORT: PERSON	-					
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH R	EPORTING PERSON				
	1,570,200					
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES*					
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 9.9%					
14	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*					
	00					

C0

SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT! "INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7" "(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION." CUSIP No. 25057L10 Page 5 of Pages NAME OF REPORTING PERSON 1 SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON S.H. Holdings, Inc. CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP 2 (a) (b)xSEC USE ONLY 3 SOURCE OF FUNDS* 4 See Item 3 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED 5 PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E) CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION 6 U.S. Delaware 7 SOLE VOTING POWER - 0 NUMBER OF SHARED VOTING POWER 8 SHARES - 0 -BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER 9 EACH - 0 -REPORTING PERSON WITH SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER 10 - 0 -11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON - 0 - SEE ITEM 5 12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES* [X] PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0% 13 14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON* CO

*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE FILLING OUT! "INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7" "(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION." SCHEDULE 13D

CUSIP No. 25057L10	Page 6 of Pages					
1 NAME OF REPORTING PERSON SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOV	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON SS. OR I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NO. OF ABOVE PERSON					
Jewelcor Inc.	Jewelcor Inc.					
2 CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP* (a) (b)x					
3 SEC USE ONLY	SEC USE ONLY					
4 SOURCE OF FUNDS*	SOURCE OF FUNDS*					
See Item 3	See Item 3					
5 CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E)	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS 2(d) or 2 (E)					
6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
U.S. Pennsylvania	U.S. Pennsylvania					
7 SOLE VOTING POWER						
- 0 - NUMBER OF 8 SHARED VOTING POWER SHARES - 0 -						
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY 9 SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER EACH - 0 -						
REPORTING PERSON WITH 10 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER - 0 -						
11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EA	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON					
- 0 - SEE ITEM 5	- 0 - SEE ITEM 5					
12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES st					
[X]						
13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT I	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11) 0%					
14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*	TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON*					
CO						
*SEE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE F						

"INCLUDE BOTH SIDES OF THE COVER PAGE, RESPONSES TO ITEMS 1-7" "(INCLUDING EXHIBITS) OF THE SCHEDULE, AND THE SIGNATURE ATTESTATION." Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This Statement on Schedule 13D ("Schedule 13D") relates to the common stock (the "Common Stock") of Designs, Inc. ("Designs"). The principal executive offices of Designs are located at 66 B Street, Needham, Massachusetts 02194.

Item 2. Identity and Background.

NO AMENDMENT

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

NO AMENDMENT

Item 4. Purpose of Transaction

Item 4 is hereby supplementally amended as follows:

On January 22, 1999, Jewelcor Management, Inc. ("JMI") sent a letter to Designs whereby JMI stated that it was prepared to make a proposal to purchase all of the outstanding shares of Common Stock at a price of \$3.00 per share.

The above summary is qualified by refernce to the entirety of JMI's letter, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. For information regarding the consent solicitation related to the issuer commenced by JMI, reference is made to the various filings regarding Designs which have been made by JMI with the Securities and Exchange Commission under the federal proxy rules.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

NO AMENDMENT

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings, or Relationships with Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

NO AMENDMENT

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of their knowledge, the undersigned certify that the information set forth in this Statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: January 22, 1999

/s/ Seymour Holtzman Seymour Holtzman

/s/ Evelyn Holtzman Evelyn Holtzman

JEWELCOR MANAGEMENT, INC.

By: /s/ Seymour Holtzman Name: Seymour Holtzman Title: President

JEWELCOR INC.

By: /s/ Seymour Holtzman Name: Seymour Holtzman Title: President

S.H. HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Seymour Holtzman Name: Seymour Holtzman Title: President VIA TELEFAX and FEDERAL EXPRESS

January 22, 1999

Mr. Joel Reichman
President and CE0
Designs, Inc.
66 B Street
Needham, Massachusetts 02194

Dear Mr. Reichman:

We have great concerns as to how the sale of the company is proceeding. It has been over one month and there does not appear to be any significant activity in that regard.

We are therefore prepared to make a proposal to purchase all of the outstanding shares of Common Stock of the Company at a price of \$3.00 per share. Please recognize that this proposal has been made without the receipt of any non-public information or the benefit of conducting financial and legal due diligence on non-public information. If such due diligence were to demonstrate additional value beyond that demonstrated by our review of publicly available documents, we would be prepared to consider increasing the \$3.00 per share proposal.

We anticipate that we would use some third party financing with respect to the transaction. However, we do not anticipate any significant problems in obtaining such financing and are willing to discuss this matter with you.

It should be understood that this letter merely constitutes a statement of our intentions and does not contain all of the matters upon which agreement must be reached before JMI would make the contemplated offer. Therefore, this letter does not constitute a legally binding commitment with respect to the items discussed herein.

Please feel free to contact the undersigned with any questions that you may have. However, please note that as we are still in the midst of our consent solicitation, we are obligated to make the appropriate disclosure of this letter in a timely manner.

We look forward to hearing from you soon as time is of the essence. We ask that you respond to us by the close of business on Tuesday, January 26,1999.

Sincerely,

JEWELCOR MANAGEMNT, INC.

/s/ Seymour Holtzman Seymour Holtzman